
/".,t;..., 

{J

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of InspectorGeneral 

OffIceof Audit Services 
1100Commerce,Room686 
Dallas,TX 75242 

CommonIdentificationNumber: 

April 26, 2002 

A-O6-01-00088 

RonnieD. McCormick,RegionalDirector

ProviderAudit andReimbursement

TrailBlazerHealthEnterprises,LLC

ExecutiveCenterill

8330LBJ Freeway

Dallas,Texas75243-1213


DearMr. McCormick: 

Enclosedaretwo copiesof theU.S.Departmentof HealthandHumanservices(HHS),

Office of InspectorGeneral(OIG), Office of Audit Services'(OAS) reportentitled"Audit

of ObservationServiceBillings by BaptistHealthSystem." Theauditperiodcovered

claimswith datesof servicefrom September1, 1995throughAugust31, 1999. A copyof

this reportwill be forwardedto the actionofficial notedbelow for his/herreviewandany

actiondeemednecessary.


Final detemlinationasto actionstakenon all mattersreportedwill be madeby theHHS

actionofficial namedbelow. We requestthatyourespondto theHHS actionofficial

within 30 daysfrom thedateof this letter. Your responseshouldpresentanycomments

or additionalinformationthatyou believemayhavea bearingon the final detemlination.


In accordance
with theprinciplesof theFreedomof InformationAct (5 V.S.C.552,as 
amendedby Public Law 104-231),OIG, OASreportsissuedto theDepartment'sgrantees 
andcontractorsaremadeavailableto membersof thepressandgeneralpublic to the 
extentinformationcontainedthereinis not subjectto exemptionsin thewhich the 
departmentchoosesto exercise.(See45 CFRPart5.) 

To facilitateidentification,pleasereferto CommonIdentificationNumber 
A-06-01-00088in all correspondencerelatingtothisreport. 

Sincerelyyours, 

i/~1()'dljnV,,/ ~ 
RegionalInspectorGeneral 

for Audit Services 

Enclosures- asstated 



Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 


Dr. James R. Farris, MD 

Regional Administrator 

Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

1301 Young Street, Room 714 

Dallas, Texas 75202 




Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

JANET REHNQUIST 
Inspector General 

APRIL 2002 
A-06-01-00088 

AUDIT OF OBSERVATION 
SERVICE BILLINGS BY 

BAPTIST HEALTH SYSTEM 

SEPTEMBER 1, 1995 - AUGUST 31, 1999 



Office of Inspector General 

http://oig.hhs.gov 

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, 
as amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS) programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those 
programs. This statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, 
investigations, and inspections conducted by the following operating components: 

Office of Audit Services 

The OIG's Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by 
conducting audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. 
Audits examine the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in 
carrying out their respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent 
assessments of HHS programs and operations in order to reduce waste, abuse, and 
mismanagement and to promote economy and efficiency throughout the Department. 

Office of Evaluation and Inspections 

The OIG's Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts short-term management and 
program evaluations (called inspections) that focus on issues of concern to the Department, 
the Congress, and the public. The findings and recommendations contained in the 
inspections reports generate rapid, accurate, and up-to-date information on the efficiency, 
vulnerability, and effectiveness of departmental programs. 

Office of Investigations 

The OIG's Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative 
investigations of allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and 
of unjust enrichment by providers. The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal 
convictions, administrative sanctions, or civil monetary penalties. The OI also oversees 
State Medicaid fraud control units, which investigate and prosecute fraud and patient abuse 
in the Medicaid program. 

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to 
OIG, rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all 
legal support in OIG's internal operations. The OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil 
monetary penalties on health care providers and litigates those actions within the 
Department. The OCIG also represents OIG in the global settlement of cases arising under 
the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors corporate integrity agreements, develops 
model compliance plans, renders advisory opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care 
community, and issues fraud alerts and other industry guidance. 



...,_., 

i:J­
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 

CommonIdentificationNumber:A-06-01-00088 

OffIceof Audit Services 
1100Commerce,Room6B6 
Dallas,TX 75242 

April 26.2002 

Mr. RonnieD. McConnick, RegionalDirector

ProviderAudit andReimbursement

TrailblazerHealthEnterprises,LLC

ExecutiveCenterill

8330LBJ Freeway

Dallas,Texas75243-1213


DearMr. McCormick: 

This reportprovidesyou with theresultsof our auditwork relatedto outpatient

observationservicesbilled by BaptistHealthSystem(Hospital)in SanAntonio,Texas.

Theobjectiveof our auditwasto determinewhetheroutpatientobservationservices

billed by theHospitalmettheMedicarereimbursementrequirements.Our review

coveredservicedatesbetweenSeptember1, 1995andAugust31, 1999(fiscal years

1996-1999).


TheHospitalbilled Medicarefor observationservicesthatdid not meetMedicarecriteria.

However,prior to thecompletionof our audit,fiscal intermediaryofficials made

adjustmentsof approximately$3 million in observationchargesto the Hospital'scost

reportsfor fiscal years1996through1999. Theadjustmentsmadeby the fiscal

intermediaryoffsetanyadjustmentsresultingfrom our audit. Our audit showedthat

observationserviceswereprimarily unallowablebecause:


~ 	 A physician'sorderfor observationwasnot documentedin themedical 
records, 

~ Themedicalrecordscontaineda standingorderfor observation,or 

~ 	 Themedicalrecordscontainedordersfor aninpatientadmission,but the 
observationserviceswerebilled asoutpatient. 

In thefall of 1999,theHospitalimplementedvariousactivity plansto improveits 
management in theuseofof observationbillings dueto potentialinconsistencies 
observationstatus.Theseactivitiesincludeda teamto: (1) establishpoliciesand 
proceduresto ensureconsistent,properclassificationandbilling of all patients,and 
(2) developandimplementaneducationplan for Hospitalstaff andphysicians. 



Page 2 – Ronnie D. McCormick 


Because the adjustments made by the fiscal intermediary offset any adjustments resulting 

from our audit, we are making no financial recommendations. However, we are 

recommending that the fiscal intermediary: (1) ensure that the types of unallowable 

observation services identified in this report are addressed in the cost report adjustments, 

and (2) review future observation claims to ensure the Hospital’s activity plans continue 

to reduce unallowable outpatient observation services. The fiscal intermediary concurred 

with our recommendations. The complete text of their response is included as 

Appendix C. 


INTRODUCTION 

Background 

Outpatient observation services (revenue code 0762) are defined as those services 
furnished by a hospital on its premises to evaluate an outpatient’s condition or determine 
the need for possible admission to the hospital as an inpatient. 

According to Section 230.6 (A) of the Hospital Manual and 3112.8(A) of the 
Intermediary Manual published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
(CMS): 

Observation services are allowable “…only when provided by the order of a 
physician or another individual authorized by State licensure law and hospital 
staff bylaws to admit patients to the hospital or to order outpatient tests.” 

Additionally, subpart (E) of both manual sections referenced above defines services that 
are not covered as outpatient observation. These include: 

¾ Services which are not reasonable or necessary for the diagnosis or treatment 
of the patient (e.g., following an uncomplicated treatment or procedure), 

¾ 	Services which are the result of a standing order for observation following 
outpatient surgery, and 

¾ 	Services which are ordered as inpatient services by the admitting physician, 
but billed as outpatient. 

Prior to August 2000, hospitals were separately reimbursed for observation services on a 
reasonable cost basis. Outpatient observation services were charged by number of hours, 
with the first observation hour beginning when the patient is placed in the observation 
bed (beginning and ending times are rounded to the nearest hour). With the start of 
Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS) in August 2000, observation services 
were no longer reimbursed as a separate payment. They were included as part of the 
OPPS payment amount for outpatient procedures. 



Page 3 – Ronnie D. McCormick 

Although CMS will continue to package observation services into surgical procedures 
and most clinic and emergency visits, starting no later than April 1, 2002, CMS will 
separately pay for observation services involving three medical conditions. As published 
in the November 30, 2001 Federal Register, these three medical conditions will include 
services relating to chest pain, asthma, and congestive heart failure. 

Objective, Scope and Methodology 

The objective of our audit was to determine whether outpatient observation services 
billed by the Hospital met the Medicare reimbursement requirements. Our review 
covered service dates between September 1, 1995 and August 31, 1999 (fiscal years 
1996-1999). The Hospital billed Medicare for $6,874,673 in observation charges during 
fiscal years 1996 through 1999. 

Our audit work included: 

¾ Interviewing fiscal intermediary and Hospital officials, and 

¾ 	Reviewing the medical records to determine whether the observation services 
met the requirements for Medicare reimbursement. 

The Hospital was second in the nation in observation costs for fiscal year 1998. Further 
analysis of the Provider Summary Report showed that the Hospital had a significant 
amount of observation charges during fiscal years 1996 through 1999. Based upon these 
factors, we decided to audit the claims related to the 4 years. 

We stratified a statistical sample of 120 Medicare claims approved for payment with 
outpatient observation services billed by the Hospital over the 4 fiscal years. Each 
stratum represented a fiscal year and contained 30 randomly selected medical claims with 
observation services. We reviewed the medical records supporting the observation 
services drawn in our sample to determine if they met the requirements for Medicare 
reimbursement. For each observation service that did not meet the reimbursement 
criteria, we determined the amount of unallowable observation charges and the number of 
unallowable hours. 

Our approach in determining whether the observation services were unallowable under 
Medicare requirements was as follows: 

¾ 	Medicare requirements do not allow for reimbursement of observation 
services without a physician’s order. However, when medical records were 
identified without physician’s orders or with standing orders, we identified at 
least one additional finding in most cases before determining that the 
observation services were unallowable. The additional findings identified 



Page 4 – Ronnie D. McCormick 

included observation following an uncomplicated treatment or procedure, and 
an inappropriate number of observation hours billed. 

¾ 	Specific language in the medical records such as “no complications,” or 
“patient tolerated the procedure well” was used to identify an uncomplicated 
treatment or procedure before determining that the observation services were 
unallowable. 

¾ 	Time spent prior to a scheduled procedure is not allowable as observation, and 
time spent in surgery and recovery cannot be simultaneously billed as 
observation. 

We are issuing this report to the fiscal intermediary because it is responsible for 
adjudicating Medicare claims submitted by the Hospital. 

Our audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. Our audit was limited to determining the appropriateness of pre-OPPS claims 
that contained observation services submitted to CMS for payment. We did not review 
the internal controls of the fiscal intermediary. 

Our audit work was performed at the fiscal intermediary, Baptist Health System in San 
Antonio, Texas and in our Oklahoma City field office during the period of August 2001 
through February 2002. 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

The Hospital charged Medicare $6,874,673 for all observation services from

September 1, 1995 to August 31, 1999 (fiscal years 1996-1999). These charges included 

a number of observation services that did not meet the requirements for Medicare 

reimbursement. Subsequent to the initial submission of the cost reports that included 

observation charges, the fiscal intermediary made several adjustments reducing the 

amount charged to Medicare by approximately $3.0 million (see Appendix A). The fiscal 

intermediary posted some of these adjustments during our fieldwork. 


Our audit of a statistical sample of 120 claims contained observation services with dates 

of service from September 1, 1995 to August 31, 1999 (Hospital’s fiscal years 1996 

through 1999). Of the 120 observation services reviewed, 63 (or 53 percent) did not 

meet Medicare reimbursement criteria. The observation services for 57 of these claims

were unallowable, while another 6 were partially unallowable. (See Appendix B for a 

table showing the reasons why each sample service was not allowable.) 

The Hospital has implemented various activity plans to improve its management of 

observation billings. An Observation Status Performance Improvement Team was 

initiated in December 1999 to identify current processes for managing patient status. In 

addition, system wide education of patient care, admitting, and billing staff took place in 




Page 5 – Ronnie D. McCormick 

the spring of 2000 for full implementation of policies relating to observation status of 
patients. 

UNALLOWABLE OBSERVATION SERVICES 

The observation services for 57 of the 63 claims did not meet the Medicare requirements 
for 3 primary reasons: 1) a physician’s order for observation was not documented in the 
medical records; 2) the medical records contained a standing order for observation; or 3) 
the medical records contained orders for an inpatient admission, but the observation 
services were billed as outpatient. 

No Physician’s Order In The Medical Records 

The observation services for 29 of the 57 (or 51 percent) claims were unallowable 
because the medical record did not include an appropriate order for observation 
services. Medicare criteria indicate that observation services are allowable only 
when provided by the order of a physician or another individual authorized to 
admit patients to the hospital or to order outpatient tests. 

Standing Order In The Medical Records 

The observation services for 21 of the 57 (or 37 percent) claims were unallowable 
because the medical record contained standing orders for observation services. 
Medicare criteria indicate that standing orders for observation services following 
outpatient surgery are unallowable. Several claims contained a physician’s order 
that was written either one or more days prior to the patient’s admission to the 
Hospital for a scheduled outpatient procedure. 

Outpatient Services Were Ordered as Inpatient 

The observation services for 7 of the 57 (or 12 percent) claims were unallowable 
because the medical record contained an order for an inpatient hospital stay, but 
the observation was billed as an outpatient service. Medicare criteria indicate that 
services which were ordered as inpatient services by the admitting physician are 
not allowable for outpatient observation. 

In addition, the majority of these 57 unallowable observation services had additional 
findings that did not meet the Medicare requirements for reimbursement. These 
additional findings included observation following an uncomplicated treatment or 
procedure and an inappropriate number of observation hours billed. 



Page 6 – Ronnie D. McCormick 

Observation Following an Uncomplicated Treatment or Procedure 

The observation services for 47 of the 57 (or 82 percent) claims were unallowable 
because the medical record documented that there were no complications 
following an outpatient treatment or procedure. Medicare observation criteria 
state that services that are not reasonable or necessary, such as observation 
following an uncomplicated treatment or procedure, are not allowable for 
Medicare reimbursement. 

Inappropriate Number of Observation Hours Billed 

The observation services for 15 of 57 (or 26 percent) claims had an inappropriate 
number of observation hours billed. In some claims, the observation time billed 
by the Hospital began prior to the scheduled procedure, included the time the 
patient was in the procedure and in the recovery unit, and ended when the patient 
was discharged. Medicare observation criteria state that time spent prior to a 
scheduled procedure is unallowable as observation and time spent in surgery and 
recovery cannot be simultaneously billed as observation. 

PARTIALLY UNALLOWABLE OBSERVATION SERVICES 

The observation services for 6 of the 63 (or 10 percent) claims were partially unallowable 
because they had an inappropriate number of observation hours billed. For example, in 
sample claim 11 in fiscal year 1998, the beneficiary entered the Hospital at 10:40 a.m. 
and was discharged at 10:50 the following day. The hospital billed for 24 hours as 
observation even though the beneficiary received an outpatient surgical procedure at 2:35 
p.m. on the first day and then went to the recovery room until 5:25 p.m. In this case, the 
18 hours from recovery to discharge is the maximum amount of time the Hospital could 
have billed observation services. A hospital official agreed in all six claims that the 
Hospital billed Medicare for more observation hours than should have been billed. 

A Hospital official agreed that the observation services in these 63 claims should not 
have been billed to Medicare. The Hospital official cited a lack of medical staff 
education on observation criteria as the primary reason for the unallowable observation 
services. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

During the Hospital’s service dates between September 1, 1995 and August 31, 1999 
(fiscal years 1996-1999), Medicare reimbursed the Hospital for many outpatient 
observation services that did not meet the requirements for Medicare reimbursement. 



Page7 - RonnieD. McComlick 

Subsequentto the initial submissionof thecostreportsthatincludedobservationcharges, 
thefiscalintennediarymadeadjustmentsto theHospital'scostreportsreducingthe 
amountof observationchargesby approximately$3.0million. This offsetanyadjustment 
resultingfrom our audit. Therefore,we aremakingno financialrecommendations. 

With thestartof OPPSin August2000,observationserviceswereno longerreimbursed 
asa separatepayment.Theywereincludedaspartof the OPPSpaymentamount. 
However,startingno laterthanApril I, 2002CMS will separatelypayfor observation 
servicesrelatingto threemedicalconditions. As publishedin theNovember30,2001, 
FederalRegister,thesethreemedicalconditionsincludechestpain,asthma,and 
congestiveheartfailure. Unallowableobservationservicesmayrecurunderthis new 

policy. 

We recommendthatthe fiscal intermediary:(1) ensurethatthetypesof unallowable 
observationservicesidentifiedin this reportareaddressedin thecostreportadjustments, 
and(2) reviewfutureobservationclaimsto ensuretheHospital'sactivity planscontinues 
to reduceunallowableoutpatientobservationservices. 

AUDITEE RESPONSE 

Thefiscalintermediaryconcurredwith our recommendations. 
our draftreport,the fiscal intermediaryresponded: 

"TrailBlazerHealthEnterprises,LLCSMauditstaffwill continueto evaluatethe 
proprietyof observationchargessubmittedfor reimbursementthroughtheuseof 
theMedicareCostReport. This evaluationwill beperfonnedin accordancewith 
regulationsestablishedin theProviderReimbursementManualasdirectedby the 
Centersfor MedicareandMedicaidServicesandwill serveto evaluatethe 
Provider'splansto reduceunallowableoutpatientobservationservices.Material 
adjustmentsresultingfrom theongoingreviewof thesechargeswill be 
incorporatedinto the final settlementandrelatedNotice ofPrograrn 
Reimbursementfor BaptistMemorialHealthSystemasapplicable." 

In it's fonnal responseto 

Sincerely, 

L,;)Uy~df)~') ow 
GordonL. Sato 
RegionalInspectorGeneral 
for Audit Services 



APPENDICES




APPENDIX A 

TABLE OF OBSERVATION CHARGE ADJUSTMENTS 
TO THE COST REPORTS 

Fiscal 
Year 

Initial Cost Report 
Amount (Outpatient 
Ambulatory Surgical 
Center and All Other) 

Observation Charge 
Adjustments 

Final Cost Report 
Amount 

1996 $2,293,100 $ (985,693) $1,307,407 
1997 $1,979,949 $ (637,448) $1,342,501 
1998 $1,585,159 $ (740,570) $ 844,589 
1999 $1,275,516 $ (556,404) $ 719,112 

Total $(2,920,115) 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 2 

SCHEDULE OF UNALLOWABLE OBSERVATION SERVICES 
120 CLAIM SAMPLE, BAPTIST HEALTH SYSTEM 
SEPTEMBER 1, 1996, THROUGH AUGUST 31, 1999 

Claims With No Physician Orders 

Sample Numbers 
No 

Complications Inappropriate Hours 
Sample Numbers FY 1996 

1 X 
2 X 
3 X 
5 X 
9 X 
12 X 
13 
19 X X 
20 
28 
29 X X 

Sample Numbers FY 1997 
10 X X 
19 X 
29 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1998 
7 X 
8 
12 X 
13 X X 
15 X 
21 X 
22 X X 
23 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1999 
8 X 
10 X X 
13 X 
17 X 
19 X 
20 X 
29 X X 

Total Claims = 29 

Claims With Standing Orders 

Sample Numbers 
No 

Complications Inappropriate Hours 
Sample Numbers FY 1996 

4 X 
6 X X 
11 X X 
16 X 
21 X X 

Sample Numbers FY 1997 
1 X 
9 X 
11 X 



APPENDIX B 

Page 2 of 2 


Claims With Standing Orders (Continued) 

Sample Numbers 
No 

Complications Inappropriate Hours 

12 X 
17 X 
18 X 
28 X 
30 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1998 
1 X 
5 X X 
14 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1999 
5 X 
9 X 
11 X X 
16 X X 
30 X X 

Total Claims = 21 

Outpatient Services Were Ordered As Inpatient 

Sample Numbers 
No 

Complications Inappropriate Hours 
Sample Numbers FY 1997 

20 
23 
27 

Sample Numbers FY 1998 
17 X X 
28 

Sample Numbers FY 1999 
18 
24 

Total Claims = 7 

SCHEDULE OF PARTIALLY UNALLOWABLE SERVICES 


Claims With Partial Unallowable Observation Services 

Sample Numbers 
No 

Complications Inappropriate Hours 
Sample Numbers FY 1997 

14 X 
26 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1998 
11 X 
16 X 
25 X 

Sample Numbers FY 1999 
1 X 

Total Claims = 6 

Total Number of 
Unallowable Claims = 63 



APPENDIX C 





